2,604 45 19 2,668

2015
Assets
Loans to subsidiaries 2.0 – 3.2 – 9,767 495 10,262
Cash at bank 0.3 – 2,074 – 2,074
Short-term deposits 1.2 – 21,199 – 21,199

– 33,040 495 33,535
Liabilities
Finance lease liability 2.3 – 43 64 107

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group and Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, in respect of the fixed rate instruments, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or
loss.

115Annual Report 2016

Notes to the Financial Statements

28	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

	 Effective interest rates and repricing/maturity analysis (continued)

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 For variable rate financial assets and liabilities, a change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would
have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss
Group Company

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
31 December 2016
Variable rate instruments (177) 177 24 (24)

31 December 2015
Variable rate instruments (105) 105 – –

	 Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

	 The carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair value
hierarchy are as follows. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured
at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

Note Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
31 December 2016
Assets
Available-for-sale quoted equity securities 9 317 – – 317

31 December 2015
Assets
Available-for-sale quoted equity securities 9 406 – – 406